
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room  4 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 16 June 2016 at 
5:30pm.** 
                                                                                                             ** please note start time** 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green  

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 8 June 2016 

 
 
Membership 2016/17 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Andy Hull Councillor Joe Caluori 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Asima Shaikh 
 Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe 

  
 Observers 
 Councillor Theresa Debono 
 Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
 Councillor Marian Spall 
 (1 vacancy) 
 
 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3. Declarations of interests  

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 10 

5.  Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Committee in 
2016/17 
 

11 - 14 

B.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

Page 

1.  Voluntary sector grants programme 2016-2020 
 

15 - 50 

2.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 51 - 58 



 
 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for  
 11 July 2016 at 6.30pm (please note start time)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 April 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 April 2016 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Andy Hull, Asima Shaikh and Claudia Webbe 

   

Also 
present: 

Councillors 
(Observers) 

Theresa Debono and Jean-Roger Kaseki 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Shaikh was appointed to chair this meeting. 

 
Councillor Asima Shaikh in the Chair 

 

 

86 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Received from Councillors Richard Watts and Rakhia Ismail. 
 

87 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Councillor Claudia Webbe substituted for Councillor Richard Watts. 
 

88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Claudia Webbe declared an interest in agenda item B1 – Local Initiatives Fund – 
as a trustee of City YMCA and a trustee of St Luke’s Parochial Trust. 
 

89 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the addition of Councillor Kaseki’s name to the list of apologies, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and the chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 

90 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS  

A revised Appendix A was laid round.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report 
of the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development, be approved in 
principle, subject the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) 
being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved. 
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being 
returned, detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  21 April 2016 
 

2 
 

 
Other options considered  
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.06 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2016-17  21 APRIL 2016

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN APRIL 2016

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match Funding 

Details

Governance 

and Human 

Resources 

Comments

Barnsbury

Jilani Chowdhury 

/ James Murray

Friends of Joseph 

Grimaldi Park

Purchase of a marquee for Joseph 

Grimaldi Park to provide cover from 

the sun or rain.

To be bought 

in May 2016

Local 

residents, 

especially 

those who 

attend the 

annual park 

festival

2,000+ 

(festival 

goers) 948.85 948.85 Not applicable

Barnsbury

Jilani Chowdhury 

/ Mouna 

Hamitouche / 

James Murray

St Silas Relax, 

Stay and Play

Continuation of stay and play 

sessions for pre school children aged 

up to four years.  Funding to support 

hall hire and sessional workers for a 

36 week period.

April 2016 to 

March 2017

Pre school 

children and 

their parents / 

carers 150 2,592 3,500

£908 door 

charge 

underwritten by 

the church

Bunhill

Robert Khan / 

Claudia Webbe

City YMCA, 

Lond
[...]
 

 
Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee 
 

16 June 2016  n/a 

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    

MEETINGS OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
COMMITTEE in 2016/17 

 
1. Synopsis 
 

To inform members of the remit of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 To note the membership of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee, appointed by the 

Executive on 19 May 2016, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal year 
2016/17, as set out at Appendix A. 

 
   

3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee (as contained in 

Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. The quorum of the Committee 
is two Councillor members. 

 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings in 2016/17 are also set out at Appendix A for 

information. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
 None. Page 11

Agenda Item A5



 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.3 Resident impact assessment 
  
 The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to  eliminate 
 discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and 
 foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those 
 who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The Council has a duty to have due 
 regard  to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in 
 particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to 
 participate in public life. The Council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice 
 and promote understanding. 
 

 A resident impact assessment has not been carried out since this report relates solely to  
 the administrative arrangements for the Committee and will not impact upon residents. 
 
4.4 Environmental Implications 
 
 Papers are circulated electronically where possible and consideration is given to how many 
 copies of the agenda might be required on a meeting by meeting basis, with a view to 
 minimising numbers.  Any agenda not used at the meeting are recycled. 
 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 
 The report is submitted to inform members of the remit of the Committee. 
 
Background papers:  
Islington Council’s Constitution  
Programme of meetings 
 
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
 
Signed by  

 
  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & HR)  Date 
    

 
Received by    
 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
 
Report author Mary Green 
Tel   020 7527 3005 
E-mail   mary.green@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 12

mailto:mary.green@islington.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2016/17 
 

Members Substitutes Observers 
 (all other members of the Executive) 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Councillor Theresa Debono 
 

Councillor  Andy Hull 
 

Councillor Joe Caluori Councillor Mouna Hamitouche 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
 

Councillor Diarmaid Ward Councillor Marian Spall 
 

 Councillor Asima Shaikh 
 

 

 Councillor Claudia Webbe 
 

 

 
2.  MEETING DATES (all at 6.30pm) 

 
 

  11 July 2016 
 

19 September 2016 
 

14 November 2016 
 

 
23 January 2017 

 
28 March 2017 

 

 

 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
1.  To oversee the Council’s engagement with the Islington community and voluntary 

sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the allocation of Council 
resources to the sector. 

 
2.  To be responsible for the allocation of the Islington Community Fund including: 
 
 a. determining the Council’s policy in relation to discretionary rate relief for charities 

and other non-profit making bodies and considering and approving applications for 
discretionary rate relief from the Discretionary Rate Relief Fund*; 

 b. allocating the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Grants Fund; 
 c. allocating the Advice Fund; 
 d. allocating the Local Initiatives Fund, having regard to the recommendations of the 

relevant Ward members/relevant Ward Partnership or neighbourhood group and on 
the basis that the funding will be allocated equally among the 16 Wards making up the 
Council’s area; 

 e. allocating the VCS Rescue Fund 
 
 * If it considers it prudent to do so, the Committee may alter the overall allocations 

between the Discretionary Rate Relief Fund and the VCS Grants and Rescue Funds 
 
3.  To review and, if necessary, withdraw funding to organisations where there is a 

potential breach of conditions of grant aid and/or service level agreement Page 13



 
4.  To consider the management, use and disposal of Council-owned buildings occupied 

by voluntary and community sector organisations and to agree the disposal or leasing 
of Council-owned properties to voluntary sector and community bodies, including 
where relevant, the rent to be set, save that decisions referred to in Part 3 4.4(j) may 
be taken by officers with the relevant delegated authority. 

 
5.  To approve the annual budget proposed for the London Councils’ Grants Committee. 
 
6.  To make an annual report to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on its 

activities. 
 
  
  
 
  
 

Page 14



 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Executive Member for Community Development 
 
Meeting of:  Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 16th June 2016  All 
 
Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUBJECT:  Islington VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020 

1 Synopsis 
1.1 In November 2015 the VCS Committee ratified the Council’s VCS strategy, “Towards a 

Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Sector Strategy 2016 – 2020” (Appendix 1). The strategy 
recog
[...]
uesting a total of 
£4,506,774.99. The recommendations in this report would result in grant allocations to 
43 organisations and one consortium, to the value of £2,554,000 per annum. 

 
1.5 Following an analysis of the proposed portfolio, including ongoing equality assessments 

and a Resident Impact Assessment (Appendix 2), it is recommended that £140,000 of 
funding is retained to address identified gaps in provision in order to ensure that the 
portfolio of grant funded organisations can address the strategic priorities outlined in the 
VCS Strategy. This would result in a final allocation of £2,694,000 per annum. 

 
1.6 This report provides an overview of the VCS Grants Programme outlining the 

programme structure, the competitive application and assessment processes, and 
makes recommendations on the allocation of grant funding across the five strands of the 
VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020. It also highlights future grant 
management arrangements and areas of further development across the portfolio. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 To agree the proposed VCS Partnership Grants Programme Awards across the five 

programme strands as set out in Section 9 and appendix 3 of this report. 
 

2.2 To agree the proposal to retain funding of £140,000 to respond to identified gaps in the 
VCS Partnership Portfolio in order to support the delivery of the VCS Strategy as 
highlighted in section 9 of this report. 

3 Background 
3.1 Since August 2014, and to help the council develop its thinking around future support for 

local voluntary organisations, the council held a series of consultation events with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector, other public sector bodies and potential future 
investment partners.  This work led to the development of a new VCS strategy for 
Islington.  “Towards a Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy 2016 – 
2020”. The Council’s Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2016-2020 was agreed 
at VCS Committee in November 
[...]
residents with disabilities. 
Disabled people continue to face considerable challenges in relation to health, 
employment and welfare benefits. Therefore this gap also needs to be 
considered in the context of services that are commissioned to address these 
challenges. 

 Elders: The proposed grant allocations to organisations across the delivery, 
neighbourhood and advice strands provides funding for organisations providing 
direct services and activities for elders.  However at a strategic borough wide 
level there is a gap in the portfolio that facilitates Elder led leadership and voice. 

 Interfaith work and Tackling Hate Crime: An analysis of the proposed portfolio 
indicates that there is a significant gap at a strategic borough wide level in terms 
of leadership of inter-faith work. Given the rising levels of faith based hate crimes 
in the borough there is a clear need to support a leadership function which can 
facilitate and support work at a local level to promote community cohesion and 
develop collective responses to tackle rising levels of faith based hate crime. 

 Caledonian Ward: Given the high levels of deprivation in the Caledonian ward, 
the VCS strategy identifies the area as a focus for support. However the area 
does not currently have the same levels of VCS infrastructure at both a strategic 
neighbourhood or delivery partner level as other parts of the borough. As a result 
a bespoke intervention co-produced with corporate and community partners is 
recommended in Caledonian Ward. 

  
9.7 Given the aims of the VCS Partnership Grants Programme and the priorities identified 

within the VCS Strategy, it is recommended that £140,000 of funding is retained to 
support and facilitate work in these areas. This recommendation would bring the overall 
level of investment through the VCS Grants Programme to £2,694,000 per annum. 

10 Next Steps 
10.1 As part of the Council’s commitment to the Islington Compact all organisations currently 

receivi
[...]
ations  

There are no environmental implications associated with the delivery of the VCS 
Partnership Grants Programme. 

 
 

Page 23



11.4 Resident Impact Assessment:  
 

11.4.1 A primary focus of “Towards a Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sector 
Strategy 2016 - 2020”  which the Partnership Grants Programme aims to support the 
delivery of is addressing inequality, promoting community cohesion and supporting our 
most vulnerable residents.   
 

11.4.2 A key aim of the VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020 is to provide core 
funding to voluntary and community sector organisations working across Islington’s 
diverse communities. The fund seeks, not only to pay due regard to the aims of the 
equality duty, but to actively support a portfolio of organisations that can pro-actively 
address structural inequalities within the borough. A Resident Impact Assessment has 
been completed and is attached as Appendix 2.   

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
12.1 The current VCS Grants Fund and Advice Fund, part of the Islington Community Fund 

have provided a valuable resource to the voluntary and community sector since 2011.  
The end of these funding arrangements provides an opportunity for the Council to think 
afresh about how it wants to support the sector to help deliver against Council’s 
priorities and the Council’s VCS Strategy.  
 

12.2 The recommendations in this report reflect the priorities and services outlined in 
““Towards a Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy 2016 - 2020” and 
the Advice Review which identifies how and where VCS organisations can add real 
value and support the council in taking forward its ambitions to promote a fairer 
Islington.   
 

Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by: 

 

 
7th June 2016 

Received by: Executive Member for Economic and Community Developme  Date 
  
 
Report 
Author: 

 
Pete Courtie (Head of Partnerships, Place and Culture) 
 

 
Tel 
 
Email 

 
020 7527 3021 
 
P
[...]
 the borough.   If we also include small groups, such 
as tenants and residents associations and organisations 

that have engaged with or received some type of 
support from the Council – including rate relief and 
small grants – approximately 700 is a reasonably 
accurate reflection of the number of local organisations 
that our strategy needs to address. However, it must 
also be recognised that up to 20 groups at any one 
time will be in the process of starting-up. 

What types of organisation exist?
Table 2 shows a segmentation of the voluntary and 
community sector in Islington on the basis of size 
measured in terms of their income. The activities and 
needs of large voluntary organisations are very 
different from those of small community-based 
organisations.  It is therefore important to gain an 
understanding of the sector in order to know how 
best to, not only provide support, but also to identify 
effective partnership opportunities.  

The majority or VCS organisations in Islington are grass 
roots or small organisations. Approximately 40% of the 
VCS organisations operating in the borough are grass 
roots organisations with no paid staff and an income of 
less than £10,000.  30% are small organisations with at 
least one member of staff and registered charity status 
and an income of between £10,000 and £50,000.
This situation demonstrates the importance of ensuring 
opportunities such as small grants programmes for local 
grass roots organisations that have extensive reach into 
local communities.

Approximately 9% of VCS organisations, many of 
whom have an Islington focus, have an income of 
between £250,000 and £1 million plus (Tiers 4 &5). 
These organisations can be considered as strategic 
actors within the sector, both in terms of delivery and 
infrastructure. 

Appendix A: A picture of the VCS in Islington

P
age 31



14  Towards a Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy Towards a Fairer Islington: Voluntary & Community Sect
[...]
trand 5 - Targeted Specialist)  £250,000  £245,000 17.3% 
Advice (Strand 6 - Specialist)  £550,000  £450,000 31.8% 

Total £1,414,000.00   
 
 

Page 48



Appendix 4: Islington Advice Model 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Agency/Partner 
Referral Primary access channel  Access & Outreach 

Outreach and Access Services 
Initial Assessment & Referral based on a Common Assessment Framework 

Generalist through to 
Specialist Advice with 
integrated service offer 

Advice on full range of issues 
Limited casework 
No tribunal representation 

Specialist Advice and 
Representation through to 

litigation 
Complex case work 
Representation at tribunal or 
court hearings 
Specialist advice areas (e.g. 
immigration and asylum) 

Triage/Initial Advice  
Diagnosis of client's enquiry 

Some information and assistance 
Referral to other support as necessary 

Development of a common case management system 

Resident Access 

Integrated service offer  
(IMax, IWork, Housing) 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 16th June 2016  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2016/17 each ward has an allocation of £15,000 to spend on local 
schemes. Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted 
by ward councillors for this financial year. 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and 
any other issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, as listed in the 
budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local Initiatives Fund with each ward having an allocation of £20,000 
per year to spend on local projects.  
 

3.3 In February 2015, the Executive agreed that the Local Initiatives Fund budget be reduced to £15,000 
per ward (£240,000 total). 
 

3.4 The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in their ward that lie 
Page 51

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 3 

outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might not otherwise receive funding. It helps 
them to address the needs of local residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or 
new schemes that will enhance the area. 
 

3.5 At Executive in March 2011 it was agreed that a Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Committee of 
the Executive should be set up to oversee the council’s engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the allocation of council resources to the sector.  
 

3.6 The VCS Committee’s terms of reference include ‘To be responsible for the allocation of the Islington 
Community Fund including…allocating the Local Initiatives Fund having regard to the recommendations 
of the relevant ward members/relevant ward partnership or neighbourhood group and on the basis that 
the funding will be allocated equally among the 16 wards making up the council’s area’. 
 

3.7 The committee agreed that each ward councillor should be given a notional allocation of the Local 
Initiatives Fund (i.e. divided equally between the councillors elected for each ward). In 2016/17 £15,000 
is available to each ward; therefore the notional allocation for each councillor is £5,000. In September 
2014 the VCS Committee agreed to introduce a minimum award of £250 per project.  
 

3.8 The Democratic Services team in the Chief Executive’s department is responsible for managing the 
Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with ward councillors and members of the VCS Committee. The team 
ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the purpose for which they are allocated. 
  

3.9 The second tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in 
Appendix A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have 
been made and any other issues resolved. 
 

3.10 Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward budgets. These 
amendments are listed in the budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
 The proposals referred to in this report will be met from budget allocations for the Local Initiatives Fund.   

 
4.2 Legal Implications: 

 The general power of competence pursuant to Section1 of the Localism Act 2011 which came into force 
on 6 April 2012 provides the council with very broad powers ‘to do anything that individuals generally 
may do’. This
[...]
LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2016-17  16 JUNE 2016

Total LIF funding requested and balance remaining

£240,000

Total allocations to be made from previous years' budgets: £16,912

Amount allocated by VCS Committee to date: £32,080

Balance remaining: £224,832

New proposals for June VCS Committee: £3,800

Total amount remaining to allocate in 2016-17: £221,032

Balance:    Notes:

£12,738    Includes £1,279 from previous LIF allocations

£13,691    Includes £500 from previous LIF allocations

£16,500    Includes £1,500 from previous LIF allocations

£11,659    Includes £159 from previous LIF allocations

£14,500    Includes £1,000 from previous LIF allocations

£12,971    Includes £571 from previous LIF allocations

£16,105    Includes £1,105 from previous LIF allocations

£12,770    Includes £500 from previous LIF allocations

£7,750

£15,025    Includes £25 from previous LIF allocations

£15,115    Includes £2,615 from previous LIF allocations

£12,810    Includes £10 from previous LIF allocations

£15,600    Includes £1,000 from previous LIF allocations

£12,647    Includes £847 from previous LIF allocations

£16,950    Includes £5,800 from previous LIF allocations

£14,200

£221,032

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Hillrise

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2016-17:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2016-17 Balance remaining by ward:

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR JUNE VCS COMMITTEE 3

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 21.4.16

	A5 Membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Committee in 2016/17
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendation
	3. Background
	3.1 The terms of reference of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. The quorum of the Committee is two Councillor members.
	3.2 The membership and dates of meetings in 2016/17 are also set out at Appendix A for information.
	4. Implications
	4.1 Financial Implications
	4.2 Legal Implications
	4.3 Resident impact assessment

	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	APPENDIX A
	1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2016/17
	2.  MEETING DATES (all at 6.30pm)



	B1 Voluntary sector grants programme 2016-2020
	SUBJECT:  Islington VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020
	1 Synopsis
	2 Recommendations
	3 Background
	4 The Islington VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020
	5 Budget
	6 Launch and Application Process
	7 Applications Received
	8 Assessment Process
	9 Funding Recommendations and Key Issues
	10 Next Steps
	11 Implications
	12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	Appendix 1 Towards a Fairer Islington VCS Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 2 Resident Impact assessment Partnership Grants Programme
	Introduction
	The VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2016-2020
	Assessment Process

	Appendix 3 VCS Partnership Grants Funding Recommendations
	Appendix 3: VCS Partnership Grants: Funding Recommendations
	Strand 1: Borough-wide Partners
	Recommendations
	Funding

	Strand 2: Neighbourhood Partners
	Recommendations
	Funding

	Strand 3: Delivery Partners
	Recommendations
	Funding

	Strand 4: Volunteering Partners
	Recommendations
	Funding

	Strand 5: Advice Partners
	Recommendations
	Funding



	Appendix 4 Islington Advice Model
	Appendix 4: Islington Advice Model


	B2 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 16.6.16 v1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  16 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  16 June 2016 at 5.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz,  Andy Hull and Richard Watts 

   

Also 
present: 

Councillors: 
(Observers) 

Theresa Debono and Mouna Hamitouche 

  Satnam Gill and Gary Heather 

   

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

 

91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillor Marian Spall. 
 

92 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

94 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

95 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE 
COMMITTEE IN 2016/17 (Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the membership of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee, appointed by the 
Executive on 16 May 2016, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal 
year 2016/17, as detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Human Resources, be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To inform all members of the Council of the remit of the Committee. 
 
Other options considered 
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  16 June 2016 
 

2 
 

96 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS PROGRAMME 2016-2020 (Item B1) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the VCS Partnership Grants Programme Awards across the five programme 
strands, detailed in paragraph 9 and Appendix 3 of the report of the Executive Member 
for Community Development, be approved. 
(b) That £140,000 of funding be retained to respond to identified gaps in the VCS 
Partnership portfolio in order to support the delivery of the VCS strategy, as detailed in 
paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
Reasons for decision  
The decisions reflected the priorities and services outlined in “Towards a Fairer 
Islington: Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2016 – 2020” and the Advice 
Review which identified how and where voluntary and community sector organisations 
could add real value and support the Council in taking forward its ambition to promote a 
fairer Islington. 
 
Other options considered  
None . 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 

97 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B2) 

A revised Appendix A was laid round.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report 
of the Executive Member for Community Development, be approved in principle, subject 
to the Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources being satisfied 
that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being 
returned, detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
Other options considered  
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


